stituted ", Woodbury or Pottawattomie Counties of Iowa, or Charles Mix County" for "or Charles Mix County".

§ 983d. Interim government

Until such time as a constitution for the Tribe is adopted in accordance with section 983f(a) of this title and tribal officials are elected under section 983f(b) of this title, the Tribe shall be governed by the Interim Council.

(Pub. L. 101-484, §6, Oct. 31, 1990, 104 Stat. 1168.)

§983e. Membership roll

(a) Accuracy pending adoption of tribal constitution

Until a tribal constitution is adopted in accordance with section 983f of this title, the Interim Council shall take such measures as will insure the continuing accuracy of the membership roll of the Tribe.

(b) Eligibility pending adoption of tribal constitution; appeal of exclusion

- (1) Until a tribal constitution is adopted in accordance with section 983f of this title, an individual shall be eligible for membership in the Tribe, and the name of the individual shall be placed on the membership roll of the Tribe, if—
 - (A) the individual is living and is not an enrolled member of another Indian tribe that is recognized by the Federal Government, and
 - (B) the individual-
 - (i) was listed on the tribal membership roll of June 18, 1965, that was compiled by the Bureau of Indian Affairs,
 - (ii) notwithstanding the application or appeal deadline dates, was entitled to be listed on the membership roll of June 18, 1965, that was compiled by the Bureau of Indian Affairs, but was not listed, or
 - (iii) is a lineal descendant of an individual, living or deceased, who is described in clause (i) or (ii).
- (2) Any individual who is excluded from the membership roll of the Tribe by the Interim Council may appeal to the Secretary for a determination of the eligibility of the individual for membership in the Tribe. Such determination by the Secretary shall be final. The Interim Council shall include on the membership roll any such individual that the Secretary determines in such an appeal to be eligible for membership in the Tribe.

(c) Constitution as governing

After adoption of a tribal constitution in accordance with section 983f of this title, the constitution of the Tribe shall govern membership in the Tribe.

(Pub. L. 101-484, §7, Oct. 31, 1990, 104 Stat. 1168.)

§983f. Tribal constitution

(a) Adoption by secret ballot; absentee balloting

Upon the completion of the tribal membership roll and upon the written request of the Interim Council, the Secretary shall conduct, by secret ballot, an election to adopt a constitution for the Tribe. Such constitution shall be submitted by the Interim Council to the Secretary no later

than 1 year following October 31, 1990. Absentee balloting shall be permitted regardless of voter residence. In every other regard, the election shall be held according to section 476 of this title

(b) Election of tribal officials

Not later than 120 days after the Tribe adopts a tribal constitution, the Secretary shall conduct an election by secret ballot for the purpose of electing tribal officials as provided in the constitution. Said election shall be conducted according to the procedures stated in subsection (a) of this section except to the extent that said procedures conflict with the tribal constitution.

(c) Governing body treated as Indian tribal government for purposes of taxation

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the governing body of the Tribe established under the constitution of the Tribe that is adopted under subsection (a) of this section shall be treated as an Indian tribal government for purposes of title 26.

(Pub. L. 101-484, §8, Oct. 31, 1990, 104 Stat. 1169.)

§983g. Regulations

The Secretary shall prescribe such regulations as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this subchapter.

(Pub. L. 101–484, §9, Oct. 31, 1990, 104 Stat. 1169.)

§ 983h. Economic development plan

(a) Establishment; submittal to Congress

The Secretary shall—

- (1) enter into negotiations with the governing body of the Tribe to establish a plan for economic development for the Tribe;
- (2) in accordance with this section, establish such a plan; and
- (3) upon the approval of such plan by the governing body of the Tribe (and after consultation with the State and local officials pursuant to subsection (b) of this section), shall submit such plan to the Congress by no later than the date that is 3 years after October 31, 1990.

(b) Consultation with State and local officials

- (1) To ensure that legitimate State and local interests are not prejudiced by the economic development plan established under subsection (a) of this section, the Secretary shall notify and consult with the appropriate officials of the State and all appropriate local governmental officials in the State with respect to the proposed economic development plan. The Secretary shall provide complete information on the proposed economic development plan to such officials, including the restrictions imposed on such plan by subsection (c) of this section.
- (2) During any consultation by the Secretary under this subsection, the Secretary shall provide such information as the Secretary may possess and shall request comments and additional information on the extent of any State or local service to the Tribe.

¹So in original. The word "shall" probably should not appear.